Public Document Pack

[ el | CITY OF
4o Lincoln
\\ |/  COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Committee Rooms 1 and 2,

Monday, 5 September 2022 5.30 pm City Hall, Beaumont Fee,

Lincoln, LN1 1DD

Membership: Councillors Loraine Woolley (Chair), Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair),

Biff Bean, Alan Briggs, Liz Bushell, Martin Christopher,
David Clarkson, Matthew Fido, Jackie Kirk, Jane Loffhagen,
Adrianna McNulty and Emily Wood

Substitute member(s):  Councillors Chris Burke and Clare Smalley

Officers attending: Tom Charlesworth, Becky Scott, and Victoria Poulson.
AGENDA
SECTION A Page(s)
1. Confirmation of Minutes - 16 March 2022 3-6
2. Declarations of Interest

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct,
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

Confirmation of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Minutes from 14 April 7-14
and 9 June 2022

Review of Hackney Carriage Fares 15-40



This page is intentionally blank.



[tem No. 1

Licensing Committee 16 March 2022

Present: Councillor Loraine Woolley (in the Chair),

Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor
Bill Bilton, Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor

David Clarkson, Councillor Adrianna McNulty and
Councillor Clare Smalley

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Liz Bushell, Councillor Matthew Fido,

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Calum Watt and
Charlesworth

Confirmation of Minutes - 17 November 2021

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 be
confirmed and signed by the Chair as an accurate record.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire minutes of previous meeting/s

24 November 2021

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Sub-Committee held on 24 November 2021 be confirmed.

16 December 2021

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Sub-Committee held on 16 December 2021 be confirmed.

27 January 2022

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Sub-Committee held on 27 January 2022 be confirmed.

24 February 2022

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Sub-Committee held on 24 February 2022 be confirmed.

Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards

lan Cullen, Licensing Team Leader;

a) presented a report to the Licensing Committee to seek approval for the
implementation of the statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards and
explained how the standards would operate within the Council.

b) explained the background to the consultation process covering the
following main points:



e On the 21 July 2020 the Department for Transport (DfT) published new
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (the Standards) to all
licensing authorities, seen at Appendix A to the report. The Standards
were aimed at safeguarding children and vulnerable adults

e The Standards were a result of extensive consultation with the police, the
trade, the Institute of Licensing and others and set out the approach that
Licensing Authorities should adopt when carrying out their functions

e Although the Standards were guidance and not compulsory, the DfT
expected that the recommendations laid out would be implemented by
licensing authorities unless there was a compelling local reason not to do
SO

e This Council had already previously implemented a number of the
recommendations of its own volition, but the guidance provided the
opportunity to consider further changes

e A consultation was held from 17 January 2022 to 21 February 2022 which
requested feedback from members of the trade, stakeholders and
members of the public regarding the proposed changes to policy,
conditions and procedures

e In addition, a survey document was produced and circulated to all Private
Hire operators, PH/HC proprietors and PH/HC drivers as well as other key
stakeholders. In total over 500 different individuals and bodies were
consulted. The consultation was also posted on the Council website

e The Council received 2 responses to the consultation exercise and could
be seen at Appendices C and D to the report

e The consultation responses and comments were considered by the
Licensing Team Leader and Licensing Officers. The comments received
and results presented did not provide a compelling or strong reason as to
why the Council should not implement the proposed changes

c) requested approval for the implementation of the statutory taxi and private
hire vehicle standards

The Chair thanked lan for a thorough report and welcomed any comments and
guestions from members. The following comments emerged from discussions
held:

e Consideration was given to the potential purchase of NR3 National
Register of Refusals and Revocations software with comments that the
use of the software is due to made compulsory

e Confirmation was provided that at present, we relied on the trustworthiness
of applicants in the disclosure of any previous licenses held or granted

e |t was agreed that the use of NR3 software would be of benefit and that
previous revocations had been discovered because of the due diligence
carried out by the licensing team

e Considerations had been given to the purchase of NR3 by the Council
however work was ongoing to see if an established link could be made

4



with the use of the database and other departments of the Council such as
housing

e As an internal operational decision, the purchase of NR3 could be a
recommendation that would be considered further

e Members discussed the cost of the database being borne by license
holders and it was agreed that the Licensing Team Leader would take
comments to the Service Manager

e The possibility of sharing the database with other authorities was explored
however it was concluded that this would be an unlikely option owing to
software licensing conditions

e |t was confirmed that in the instance of application of NR3 there would be
a data protection impact assessment as part of the procurement exercise

The Chair gave thanks for comments received.

RESOLVED that approval be agreed for the implementation of the statutory taxi
and private hire vehicle standards and how the standards would operate within
the Council.



This page is intentionally blank.



[tem No. 3

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub- 14 April 2022
Committee
Present: Councillor Pat Vaughan (in the Chair),

Councillor Loraine Woolley, Councillor Adrianna McNulty,
Councillor David Clarkson and Councillor Matthew Fido

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Alan Briggs

40.

41.

42.

43.

Confirmation of Minutes - 24 February 2022

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 be
confirmed.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 1001 and Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.

To Interview An Existing Driver Who Has Failed To Disclose A New Conviction

The Licensing Officer:

a) stated that the licensee had held a Private Hire Drivers Licence since 2
February 2019

b) highlighted that the licensee was required to appear before the Sub-
committee when he made his first application as he failed to disclose a
previous offence of using threating, abusive, insulting words or behaviour
with intent to cause fear or provocation of violence. A copy of the report
was shown at Appendix A

c) explained that on 16 December 2021 the licence holder contacted the
Licensing Team to apply for a re-licence. The application form, documents
and fee were supplied/paid on 21 December 2021

d) high
[...]
tee at its
meeting of 16 March 2022.



This page is intentionally blank.



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub- 9 June 2022

Committee

Present: Councillor Pat Vaughan (in the Chair),
Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor David Clarkson,
Councillor Adrianna McNulty and Councillor
Loraine Woolley

Apologies for Absence: None.

44. Confirmation of Minutes from 14 April 2022

45.

46.

47.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2022 be confirmed.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 1001 and Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.

To Interview an Existing Driver who has 9 Current Penalty Points - ltem

Number: 04/2022

The Licensing Officer:

a) stated that the licensee had held a Private Hire Drivers Licence since 2
July 2021

b) highlighted that on 28 April 2022, the licence holder contacted the
Licensing Team to apply for a re-licence application, he mentioned that he
had received a total of 6 new penalty points for 2 SP30 offences and
emailed to confirm this

c) explained that a DVLA check showed a total of 9 penalty points for 3 SP30
offences

d) highlighted that within the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Policy it stated the following in relation to penalty points and
taking a stepped approach to driver licence enforcement;

If a driver receives 9 or more penalty points for minor or some hybrid
traffic offences, the matter will be referred to the Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Sub-Committee for a hearing. The driver will be expected to
address the issues before the Sub-Committee.’

The Sub-Committee questioned the applicant and received responses from the
applicant.

11



Th
[...]
nt opportunity to earn a wage should his temporary contact be
terminated.

- The licensee was not driving as a professional driver at the time of the
accident but was on a personal errand. However, he acknowledged that
the accident was entirely his fault and was due to decisions and
manoeuvres that he made. The Sub-Committee had a duty of care to the
public and felt that the licensee was not a fit and proper person to hold a
Private Hire Drivers Licence.

- The Sub-committee noted that the licensee had been able to obtain a
positive letter of recommendation to support the hearing but this was not
enough to waylay their fears.

- The Sub-Committee decided to depart from policy and allow the driver to
reapply for a Private Hire Drivers Licence in 1 year as some of the points
would be removed from his licence by then, however, this was by no
means a guarantee that he would be successful in a future application
made.

14



[tem No. 4

LICENSING COMMITTEE 5 SEPTEMBER 2022

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES

DIRECTORATE: COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT THOMAS CHARLESWORTH, LICENSING OFFICER

AUTHOR:

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider two options from hackney carriage proprietors, to increase the fares
for Hackney Carriages in Lincoln.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 Committee decision to consider requests to vary the Hackney Carriage Fares in
accordance with the submitted options.

3. Current Fares

3.1 The last fare increase took place in March 2019; the current tariff is shown at
Appendix A.

3.2 A hackney carriage driver can levy 4 rates; this is dependent on the date, time of
day and number of passengers.

3.3 Rate 1 is levied if there are 1 to 4 passengers, and the time of day is between
6am and 11pm. This rate is commonly referred to as the day rate.

3.4 Rate 2 is levied if there are 1 to 4 passengers, and the time of day is between
11pm and 6am. This rate is commonly referred to as the night rate.

3.5 Rate 2 is also levied if there are 5 to 8 passenge
[...]
11.80
e 2 mile =£16.60
e 3 mile=£21.40
e 4 mile=£26.20
e 5 mile =£31.00

16



5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Option 1 — Simon Hearn (Hackney Carriage Proprietor)

This option keeps the same number of rates as the current tariff i.e., 4 rates but
seeks a fare increase to both rate 1 and rate 2. If this increase is agreed by the
Council, then rate 3 and rate 4 will also change as rate 3 is charged at rate 1
plus 100% and rate 4 is charged at rate 2 plus 100%.

The increase to rate 1 and rate 2 is achieved by altering both the metred
distance and the drop price for both rates. The metred distance for both rates
have been reduced and therefore the meter will increase the fare at a faster rate
than the current tariff. The drop price i.e., the minimum fare that can be levied
before the vehicle moves a specific metred distance has also increased for both
rates.

This option keeps the same criteria as the current tariff regarding the 4 rates and
when they can be levied. This criterion is dependent on the date, time of day and
number of passengers. With the one following amendment:

Rate 2: For 1 to 4 passengers, from 6pm Saturday to 6am Monday.

This means that on a Saturday rate 2 will begin 5 hours earlier and will be
operative 24 hours a day on a Sunday. Under the current tariff, rate 2 is
operative for 7 hours on a Sunday (midnight to 6am and 11pm to midnight).

Fare Increases for Option 1

Currently under rate 1 the drop price is £3.00, and the meter price increases by
20p every 180 metres.

Option 1 increases the drop price to £3.80, and the meter price to increase by
20p every 169 metres.

Consequently, for rate 1 if the distance does not exceed 169 metres for the
whole distance the price will be £3.80. For distances over 169 metres, for the
first 169 metres £3.80 will be added to the fare. Therefore, there will be an
increase of 80p to the drop price from the current rate 1 tariff. For each
subsequent 169 metres or part of, 20p is added to the fare. T
[...]
e in price between the
current rate 3 fare and the proposed rate 3 fare).

1 mile = £11.20 (+£2.00)
2 mile = £15.20 (+£2.40)
3 mile = £18.80 (+£2.40)
4 mile = £22.80 (+£2.80)
5 mile = £26.40 (+£2.80)

The price for rate 4 is calculated using the same metred distances and prices as
set out in the proposed rate 2, plus 100%.

In mileage terms, the fare levied under the proposed rate 4 would be as follows:
(please note that the figures in brackets show the difference in price between the
current rate 4 fare and the proposed rate 4 fare).

e 1 mile =£13.60 (+£1.80)
e 2 mile =£18.40 (+£1.80)

18



6.13

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

e 3 mile = £23.80 (+£2.40)
e 4 mile = £28.60 (+£2.40)
e 5 mile = £33.40 (+£2.40)

At Appendix B you can see a comparative spreadsheet that shows the 4 rates of
the current tariff, as well as the rates of both proposed tariffs, for a journey of 1
mile through to a journey of 5 miles. The monetary difference in pounds and
pence between the current and proposed tariffs has also been included, to aid
the members.

Miscellaneous Charges for Option 1

Waiting time in a hackney carriage is currently charged at a rate of 20p for every
45 seconds for rate 1 and a rate of 30p for every 45 seconds at rate 2.

Extras can also be levied, see Appendix A for the table of maximum fares that
display the prices for these extras, which also includes the soling charge.

This option does not seek to change any of the miscellaneous charges as
detailed above and in Appendix A.

At appendix C you can see a ‘mock-up’ of the hackney carriage table of
maximum fares that displays the proposed tariff of option 1.

Option 2 — Sultan Mohamadi (Hackney Carriage Proprietor)

This option is for a tariff containing 5 rates. The significant difference from the
current tariff is the inclusion of an extra ‘night’ rate (daily from 9pm to 6am) for
when there are more than 4 passengers in the vehicle. This forms part of the
newly proposed rate 3 w
[...]
nd rate 3 (for more than 4 passengers). Under the current tariff,
rate 2 is in effect on New Year’'s Eve, from noon to 11pm regardless of the
number of passengers in the vehicle. Therefore, the time frame that the
proposed rate will be operative on this day will be reduced, finishing 2 hours
earlier.

The metered distance and both the drop price and the incremental price for rate
2 have also changed.

Rate 3 applies for more than 4 passengers, in four specific circumstances which
are dependent on the time of day and the date.

1. For more than 4 passengers, daily from 9pm to 6am.

As mentioned earlier in the report, the new rate 3 will now become the ‘night’
rate for more than 4 passengers and rate 2 will now become the ‘day’ rate for
more than 4 passengers. Under the current tariff when there are more than 4
passengers (except on specific holidays) rate 2 is in effect, 24 hours a day.

2. For more than 4 passengers, 24 hours on all public, bank holidays and
Easter Sunday

All public, bank holidays and Easter Sunday, for 24 hours a day, are now split
between rate 3 (for more than 4 passengers) and rate 2 (for 1 to 4 passengers).
Under the current tariff, rate 2 is in effect, 24 hours a day, on these specific
holidays.

20



8.22

8.23

8.24

8.25

8.26

8.27

8.28

8.29

8.30

8.31

8.32

8.33

8.34

8.35

8.36

3. For more than 4 passengers, from noon to 9pm on Christmas Eve

Christmas Eve, from noon to 9pm, is also split between rate 3 (for more than 4
passengers) and rate 2 (for 1 to 4 passengers). Under the current tariff, rate 2 is
in effect on Christmas Eve, from noon to 11pm regardless of the number of
passengers in the vehicle. Therefore, the time frame that the proposed rate will
be operative on this day will be reduced, finishing 2 hours earlier.

4. For more than 4 passengers, from noon to 9pm on New Year's Eve

New Year’s Eve, from noon to 9pm, is also split between rate 3 (for more than 4
passengers) and rate 2 (for 1 to 4 passengers). Under the curren
[...]
 Appendix B you can see a comparative spreadsheet that shows the 4 rates of
the current tariff, as well as the rates of both proposed tariffs, for a journey of 1
mile through to a journey of 5 miles. The monetary difference in pounds and
pence between the current and proposed tariffs has also been included, to aid
the members.

Miscellaneous Charges for Option 2

Waiting time in a hackney carriage is currently charged at a rate of 20p for every
45 seconds for rate 1 and a rate of 30p for every 45 seconds at rate 2.

This option proposes the following rates for waiting time:

e Rate 1 - 25p for every 40 seconds
e Rate 2 — 35p for every 40 seconds
e Rate 3 — 40p for every 40 seconds

Consequently, there will be an increase of 5p to the waiting time rates from the
current tariff, for both rate 1 and rate 2, and the rate at which waiting time is and
will subsequently be levied now occurs 5 seconds sooner than the current tariff.

As the newly proposed rate 3 is an extra rate not currently represented on the
existing tariff, the waiting time rate has been freshly calculated.

Extras can also be levied, see Appendix A for the table of maximum fares that
display the prices for these extras, which also includes the soling charge.

This option seeks to amend the following extras:
e For each dog, bicycle, item of furniture and white goods (carried at the
discretion of the driver) — £3.00
[currently £2.00]
e Soiling charge — £65.00
[currently £50.00]
This option also seeks to add the following extra:

e Household removals — £25.00

At appendix D you can see a ‘mock-up’ of the hackney carriage table of
maximum fares that displays the proposed tariff of option 2.

Consultation

All hackney carriage proprietors and drivers were consulted and were asked if
they had a preference between the two options, or if the current tariff should

24



11.2

11.3

114

instead, remain in operation.

21 were in favour of option 2.

10 were in favour of option 1.

1 was in favour of the current
[...]
 with Uttlesford.

So that members can compare Lincoln’s current fare and both options with other
local authorities, | have listed below councils in the Lincolnshire area, the fee
they levy, their placement in the table, and the year of their last fare increase:

North East Lincolnshire - £7.20 (53) 2022
Boston - £6.80 (87) 2022

East Lindsey - £6.80 (90) 2022

North Kesteven - £6.40 (169) 2019

West Lindsey - £6.40 (173) 2022

South Kesteven - £5.30 (321) 2012

Members may wish to compare more ‘like for like’ councils such as York, who
revised their fares in 2021. They levy a fare of £7.20, which places them at
number 58 in the table.

It is very important to note that the table at Appendix E does not fully reflect the
hackney carriage situation in the respective councils. For instance, in most other
councils such as West Lindsey there are more hackney carriages than private
hire vehicles, in Lincoln the situation is reversed. In West Lindsey hackney
carriages do not have to be wheelchair accessible and as such a family saloon
car can be licensed at a lower cost. Therefore, it can be argued that the fees
levied by these councils do not have to be as high as the licensed vehicles are
less expensive to purchase. Also, the hackney carriage trade in these councils is
the primary means of private ‘taxi’ transport in their area and therefore they do
not have to compete with the effective competition of a private hire trade, this
again is reflected by the levied fares being charged at a lower rate. Therefore, a
higher hackney carriage tariff could be viewed as being unreasonable to the
public if that is the public only viable option.

It is also important to make the distinction between a ‘rural’ council and a ‘town
council such as Lincoln Again, it can be argued that most bookings undertaken
in Lincoln are of a shorter distance and therefore a higher tariff is needed to
ensure the trade can remain sustainable. In more ‘rural’ councils’ journeys are
traditionally longer a
[...]
e two largest private hire operators in Lincoln have increased their fares more
than once since the pandemic began. The situation now is that private hire
vehicles are more expensive that hackney carriages for shorter journeys.

During the writing of this report Mr Hearn (Option 1) emailed me the following:

‘I have worked the last few Saturdays including evenings and the one common
theme to come out of it is that we are considerably cheaper than private Hire
now.

Some examples are

Premier Inn Canwick to Home bar £17 pH (£7.40 hc)
Lincoln Station to Cherry Willingham £20 pH (£13 hc)
Lincoln Station to maple Street 5 people £15 pH(£12 hc)

Whilst | understand that this is Saturday evening | am surprised we have fallen
so far behind. The examples are from conversations with customers.

In view of this | will no longer be contesting Sultans pay review and I'm aware of
other drivers who now feel the same. | will however still attend the meeting on
the 5th September.’

| decided to include Option 1 in this report as a consultation exercise was
undertaken with the hackney carriage trade and their views should be
considered by members. Due to time constraints, there was not enough time to
undergo further consultation to see if, as indicated by Mr Hearn’s email, Option 2
would have received more of the vote. Regardless, Option 2 did receive a
majority of the vote and the fact that Mr Hearn is no longer contesting Option 2

28



14.

141

14.2

14.3

14.4

15.

15.1

15.2

15.3

154

15.5

16.

16.1

does not significantly change the actual outcome of the consultation.

Committee Procedure and Timetable for any Change in Present Fare
Structure

Should a change to our current tariff be approved, the timetable for
implementation would be as follows:

e Approval of Full Council — 20/09/2022.

e Advertisement and 14 day period of objections;

« Earliest realistic implementation of new tariff if no objections received — no

later than November 2022

The Council must advertise the fare increase if one is approved in the local
paper and specify on that notice the date on which the new hackney carriage
fare tariff will come into force.
If there are objections than a hearing must be held to hear them.
If objections are received, then the table of fares must come into force with or
without modifications as decided by the Council not later than two months after
the first specified date on the advertisement notice.
Organisational Impacts
Legal
Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 makes
provision for the Council to fix the rates of fares for time, distance, and all other
charges in connection with the hire of a hackney carriage.
There are no additional legal implications to consider.
Finance
Payment of advertising costs to be met by the Licensing budget.
Recommendation
Members views are sought as to whether to recommend to Full Council.

1. To approve all or part of any of the submitted options.

2. To determine its own fare structure; this can include rejecting the options
and keeping the current tariff of fares.

29



Key Decision No

Key Decision Reference N/A
No.

Do the Exempt No
Information Categories

Apply

Call in and Urgency: Is the No

decision one to which Rule
15 of the Scrutiny
Procedure Rules apply?

Does the report contain Yes
Appendices?

List of Background Appendix A — Hackney Carriage Table of Maximum Fares
Papers: Appendix B — Comparative spreadsheet

Appendix C — Proposed tariff of option 1

Appendix D — Proposed tariff of option 2

Appendix E — National hackney fares table

Lead Officer: Tom Charlesworth
Telephone 873263

30



Qal LN ujodun 'aa4 juowneay
‘IIeH ARD “1ounog bjodur J0 AiD UBLILOIAUT ' SBIUNWILLCY JO BjeIolaN] ‘Weay Buisusoi] ayj

0} PABUIP 2q pinoys abeuies ASUNOBH YIM UOIIAVUOD UL SLINDUD ||y

053 4O 30UVHD
V OL 378VIT I-O43UIHL St STYWINV HO NOSH3d A8 DONITIOS ANY 'SHIONIASSYd 1TV 40
JONIINSANOD ANV LYOINOD IHL HO4 NW31D Ld3IN SIHIXVL SIHL
IOUVHI ONITHOS

Alseyd JueASia) 8
[...]
 March 2022
	3 Confirmation of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Minutes from 14 April and 9 June 2022
	Minutes , 09/06/2022 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee

	4 Review of Hackney Carriage Fares
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 5 September 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Loraine Woolley (in the Chair),  

Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor 
Alan Briggs, Councillor Liz Bushell, Councillor 
Martin Christopher, Councillor David Clarkson, Councillor 
Matthew Fido, Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor 
Emily Wood and Councillor Gary Hewson 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jackie Kirk and Councillor Adrianna McNulty 
 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 16 March 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3.  Confirmation of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Minutes from 14 April and 
9 June 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Sub-
Committee held on 14 April 2022 be confirmed. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Sub-
Committee held on 9 June 2022 be confirmed. 
 

4.  Review of Hackney Carriage Fares  
 

Tom Charlesworth, Licensing Officer: 
 

a) presented a report to the Licensing Committee for consideration of two 

options from Hackney carriage proprietors, to increase the fares for 

Hackney Carriages in Lincoln 

 

b) explained the background to the report covering the main following points: 

 

 Highlighted that the last fare increase took place in March 2019 and the 

current tariff was shown at Appendix A to the report entitled ‘Hackney 

Carriage Table of Maximum Fares’. 

 Explained that under option 1, submitted by Simon Hearn, Hackney 

Carriage Proprietor, there would be the same number of rates as the 

current tariff i.e, 4 rates but sought a fare increase to both rate 1 and rate 

2.  If agreed by the Council, rate 3 and rate 4 would also change as rate 3 

was charged at rate 1 plus 100% and rate 4 was charged at rate 2 plus 

100%. 

 Highlighted that under option 2, submitted by Sultan Mohamadi, Hackney 

Carriage Proprietor, the option was for a tariff that contained 5 rates. The 

significant difference from the current tariff was the inclusion of an extra 

‘night’ rate (daily from 9pm to 6am) for when there were more than 4 

passengers in the vehicle. This formed part of the newly proposed rate 3. 



 Stated that all hackney carriage proprietors and drivers were consulted 

and were asked if they had a preference between the two options, or if the 

current tariff should instead, remain in operation.   

 Added that option 1 received the least votes. Of those consulted, 21 were 

in favour of option 2, 10 were in favour of option 1, 1 was in favour of the 

current tariff remaining in operation and there were 4 abstentions. 

 

c) welcomed comments and questions from the Committee 
 

As a result of discussion between members, officers and guest speakers, the 
following points were made: - 
 

 Confirmation was sought that there was an intention to add a fuel 

surcharge and it was confirmed that a fuel surcharge would be applicable. 

 It was confirmed that there was difficulty in drawing comparisons between 

Hackney Carriage fares and private hire charges due the majority of 

private hire operators using a zonal system for their charges, as opposed 

to operating meters.. 

 Comments were received that the fuel surcharge was in place to protect 

proprietors, and suggestions were received to consider the charge as a 

cost-of-living exercise. 

 Members asked about the proposed increased in soilage charge under 

option 2. Members sought clarification on the reason why option 2 sought 

to increase the charge from £50 to £65 and it was confirmed that the 

soilage charge would be a maximum amount, not a minimum amount. 

 It was noted that the night-time economy accounted for a large proportion 

of Hackney Carriage business and that a fare  could not be refused without 

a reasonable excuse. 

 Proprietors explained that the cost of living, vehicle maintenance, fuel and 

wear and tear items had increased significantly. In addition, the 

requirement for electric vehicles was increasing and therefore, costs had 

risen significantly since the last fare increase in 2019. 

 It was noted that drivers within different districts did not have the same 

vehicle requirements as Hackney Carriage drivers within the city which 

placed requirements on the specific type of vehicle permitted to be used. 

 Officers confirmed that there were thirty Hackney Carriage vehicle licence 

holders within the city and unless the infrastructure of the city significantly 

changed, it was not likely to increase. 

 It was noted that should members agree to option 2, it would place Lincoln 

in eighth position on the National Hackney Fares Table August 2022 as 

seen at page 39, Appendix E to the report. 

 Members shared concerns that if Lincoln rose to eighth position on the 

National Hackney Fares Table, the city would surpass higher wage 

locations. 

 Officers confirmed that a proprietor could negotiate a discounted fare if 

they wished. 

 The presence of Uber drivers in the city was discussed and it was noted 

that Uber drivers impact Hackney Carriage business, however it was more 

likely to impact Private Hire drivers. 

 The cost of a Hackney Carriage vehicle was discussed with a proprietor 

having paid £37,000 in 2019 for a vehicle appropriate to operate as a 

Hackney Carriage. It was confirmed that an electric vehicle would cost 



approximately £70,000 in comparison to a private hire Mercedes-Benz 

which would cost approximately £45,000. 

 Officers confirmed that private hire drivers were required to give 7 days’ 

notice of fare increases. In comparison, Hackney Carriage drivers had a 

considerably longer process which included Committee involvement. 

 The night rate proposal was discussed, and it was confirmed that private 

hire drivers charged a night rate from 18:00. Hackney Carriage drivers had 

to wait at present until 23:00 for an increased rate. 

 Officers confirmed that a comparison of Lincoln’s current fares and both 

options with other local authorities could be seen at 13.8 of the report. 

The Chair thanked Tom for a thorough report and welcomed comments and 
discussion prior to recommendations. The following comments emerged from 
discussions held: 
 

 Committee procedure and timetable for any change in present fare 

structure could be seen at 14.1 to the report. 

 It was noted that once approval had been granted at Full Council, a period 

of advertisement would occur to allow fourteen days for any objections to 

be received. This meant the earliest implementation of a new tariff if no 

objections were received would be no later than November 2022. 

 Consideration was given to the unit of measurement in which the 

calculated cost is currently derived from. 

 Members commented that UK road signs display distance in miles and 

yards and as such, there was 1760 yards in one mile. It was added that 

one mile was not equally divisible by metres and odometers were 

calibrated in miles per hour. 

 Proprietors commented that should yards and miles be used a unit of 

measurement, it would necessitate the need for small amounts of cash for 

fares that are not charged in whole pounds. 

 Members commented that not all customers worked in both metric and 

imperial measurements and that a greater number of people used metric 

measurement. It was added that both measurements could be included on 

the Hackney Carriage tariff sheet. 

 Officers confirmed that the unit of measurement should be yards, not 

metres and members confirmed that the incremental price per tenth of a 

mile could be changed. 

 Tariff sheets could benefit from a display in miles with metres in brackets. 

 Members sought confirmation of the percentage of customers who opted 

for card payment, and it was confirmed that this was approximately 80%. 

Therefore, the majority of customers would not need to carry small 

amounts of coins. 

 It was added that calibration of meters to yards would carry an 

approximate cost of £40. 

 It was agreed that the conversion would be carried out by the Licensing 

Officer. 

RESOLVED that approval be agreed for Option 2, proposed by Sultan 
Mohamadi, Hackney Carriage Proprietor to proceed to full Council for 
implementation. In addition, the unit of measurement would be in miles and 
yards, changed from metres.  
 
Councillor Gary Hewson wished it recorded that he voted against the decision. 



 


